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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
October 20, 2021

Members of Council
Town of Chesapeake Beach
Chesapeake Beach, Maryland

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type
activities, and each major fund of the Town of Chesapeake Beach (“the Town”), Chesapeake Beach,
Maryland, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the Town's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor’'s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Compiroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
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error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting polices used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, and each major
fund of the Town of Chesapeake Beach as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in its financial
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, and the respective budgetary comparison for the
general fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 8 be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it fo be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Americaq,
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 20,
2021, on our consideration of the Town’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
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matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
Town’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

émmg@7¢Lp
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TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS — UNAUDITED
JUNE 30, 2021

As management of the Town of Chesapeake Beach, Maryland (“the Town”), we offer readers of the
Town’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the Town’s financial activities for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 to enhance the understanding of the Town’s financial performance. It
should be read in conjunction with the Town’s basic financial statements, which begin on page 9.

Financial Highlights

e The assets of the Town exceeded its liabilities at the close of the fiscal year by $43,810,203. Of
this amount, $14,751,927 (or its unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the Town’s
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

e The Town’s net position increased by $1,954,772 in fiscal year 2021.

e AsofJune 30, 2021, the Town’s governmental fund reported a combined ending fund balance
of $13,932,257, an increase of $1,816,908 from the prior year's balance. Approximately 99
percent of the total fund balance, or $13,785,882, is available for spending at the Town’s
discretion (unassigned fund balance). The remainder is currently nonspendable for prepaid
expenditures (5146,375).

Overview of the Financial Statements

The Town’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) entity-wide financial
statements; 2) fund financial statements; and 3) notes to the basic financial statements.

Entity-wide Financial Statements — The entity-wide financial statements provide a broad overview of the
Town’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Town’s assets and liabilities, with the
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases and decreases in net position
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Town is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Town’s net position changed during the
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Thus, revenue and
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows only in the future
periods (e.g. uncollected taxes).

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Town that are
governmental activities (those principally supported by taxes and revenues from other governments)
and functions of the Town that are business-type activities (those that are intended to recover all or a
significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges). The governmental activities of the Town
include general government, public safety, public works, capital outlay, and debt service. The
business-type activities of the Town include utility services and the water park.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS — UNAUDITED (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2021

Fund Financial Statements — A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Town, like other state
and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonsirate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. All of the funds of the Town can be divided into two categories:
governmental funds and proprietary funds.

e Governmental Fund - All of the Town’s basic services are reported in governmental fund, which
focus on how money flows into and out of the fund and the balances left at year end that are
available for spending. This fund is reported using the modified accrual accounting method,
which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the Town’s general
governmental operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information
helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the
near future to finance the Town’s programs. The relationship (or differences) between
governmental activities (reported in the statement of net position and the statement of activities)
and governmental funds are described in the reconciliation after the fund financial statements.
The Town’s only governmental fund is the General Fund.

e Proprietary Funds — The Town maintains two enterprise type proprietary funds to account for the
operations of providing utility services and the water park. Enterprise funds are used to present
the same functions as business-type functions in the government-wide financial statements.
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial
statements, only in more detail.

Notes fo the Basic Financial Statements — The notes provide additional information that is essential to a
full understanding of the data provided in the entity-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to
the financial statements can be found beginning on page 19 of this report.

Financial Analysis of the Town

As noted eairlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial
position. At June 30, 2021, the Town’s assefs exceeded its liabilities by $43,810,203, which is a
$1,954,772 increase from the prior year.

A summary of the Town’s net position is presented in Table 1:

Table 1
NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020
Governmental Business-type Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total Activities Activities Total

Current assets $ 14,406,751 $ 1,052,414 $ 15459,165 $ 12,378,880 $ 1,290,931 $ 13,669,811
Noncurrent assets 9,421,024 24,446,810 33,867,834 10,010,355 25,379,791 35,390,146
Total Assets 23,827,775 25,499,224 49,326,999 22,389,235 26,670,722 49,059,957




TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS — UNAUDITED (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2021

Table 1
NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020

June 30, 2021

June 30, 2020

Governmental Business-type Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total Activities Activities Total

(cont'd)

Current liabilities 474,494 597,571 1,072,065 288,681 749,294 1,037,975
Long-term liabilities 92,906 4,351,825 4,444,731 141,014 6,025,537 6,166,551
Total Liabilities 567,400 4,949,396 5,586,584 429,695 6,774,831 7,204,526
Net investment in capital assets 9,421,024 19,637,252 29,058,276 9,985,205 18,809,033 28,794,238
Unrestricted 13,839,351 912,576 14,751,927 11,974,335 1,086,858 13,061,193
Total Net Position $ 23,260,375 $ 20,549,828 § 43,810,203 § 21,959,540 $ 19,895,891 § 41,855,431

As shown in Table 2, revenues exceeded expenses by $1,954,772 in fiscal year 2021, resulting in an

overadll increase in net position.

Table 2
CHANGE IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020

June 30, 2021

June 30, 2020

Governmental Business-type Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total Activities Activities Total

REVENUES
Program Revenues:

Charges for service $ 393,432 $ 4,369,126 $ 4,762,558 $ 382,343 $ 3,275,005 $ 3,657,348

Operating grants 392,095 - 392,095 413,969 - 413,969

Capital grants - - - 269,510 - 269,510
General Revenues:

Taxes 5,838,966 - 5,838,966 5,521,816 - 5,521,816

Franchise fees 67,171 - 67,171 55,846 - 55,846

Investment earnings 7,305 2,246 9,551 117,333 42,367 159,700

Miscellaneous 64 - 64 25,305 - 25,305
Total Revenues 6,699,033 4,371,372 11,070,405 6,786,122 3,317,372 10,103,494
EXPENSES
General government 1,548,538 - 1,548,538 1,422,355 - 1,422,355
Public safety 1,198,283 - 1,198,283 865,809 - 865,809
Public works 2,338,052 - 2,338,052 1,911,729 - 1,911,729
Water park - 1,001,635 1,001,635 - 1,107,617 1,107,617
Water and sewer services - 3,029,125 3,029,125 - 3,085,811 1,968,212
Total Expenses 5,084,873 4,030,760 9,115,633 4,199,893 4,193,428 7,275,722
Transfers (out) in (313,325) 313,325 - - - -
CHANGE IN NET POSITION $ 1,300,835 $ 653,937 $§ 1954772 $§ 2,586,229 $§ (876,056) $§ 1,710,173




TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS — UNAUDITED (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2021

Financial Analysis of the Town’s Funds

Governmental Funds

The Town maintains a General Fund which serves as the chief operating fund of the Town. The focus of
the Town’s governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Town’s financing requirements. In
particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources
available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

As of June 30, 2021, the Town’s governmental fund reported ending fund balance of $13,932,257, an
increase of $1,816,908 compared to the prior year. Approximately 99 percent, or $§13,785,882,
constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the Town’s discretion. The
remainder of the fund balance is nhonspendable, which means it is not available for new spending
because it has already been used for prepaid expenditures.

Proprietary Funds

The Town’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the business-type activities
part of the government-wide financial statements, but in greater detail.

Total net position of the utility and water park funds at the fiscal year end was $20,459,828. Net position
invested in capital assets, net of related debt was $19,637,252, and unrestricted net position was
$912,576.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

There were no revisions to the original General Fund budget. All budgeted appropriations lapse at year
end. Based on actual figures, revenues were more than budgeted amounts by $482,861, and
expenditures were less than budgeted amounts by $1,627,372.

Capital Assets

The Town’s investment in capital assets as of June 30, 2021 amounts to $33,867,834, net of accumulated
depreciation. Capital assets include land, land improvements, buildings and improvements, water and
sewer systems, and equipment and vehicles.

Additional information on the Town’s capital assets can be found in Note 3 of this report.

Long-term Debt

As of June 30, 2021, the Town had $4,809,558 in bonds and loans outstanding — a decrease of
$1,761,200 from the prior year. The Town also paid off a note in the amount of $25,150 in the current
year.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS — UNAUDITED (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2021

Additional information about the Town’s long-term debt can be found in Note 5 of this report.

Economic Factors

In fiscal year 2021, total taxable property valuations in Chesapeake Beach, as assessed by the State of
Maryland Department of Assessment and Taxation, amounted to $811,310,471. The Town’s tax rate was
$0.3309 per $100 of assessed value.

Factors that will affect the future finances of the Town are employee salary and benefit costs; additional
open space opportunities; funding to improve walkability and expand pedestrian pathways; a
reduction in the property tax rate from $0.3309 to $0.3233; no increase in rates or fee associated with
utilities; and funding from the State of Maryland and the federal government.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview for those with an interest in the Town’s
finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional
financial information should be addressed to Dale Clark, Treasurer, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 8200
Bayside Road, Chesapeake Beach, MD, 20732.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021

Governmental Business-type Total Primary
Activities Activities Government
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,013,549 $ 5,613,074 $ 13,626,623
Taxes receivable 1,004,945 - 1,004,945
Accounts receivable - 659,891 659,891
Prepaid expenses 146,375 9,801 156,176
Inventory - 11,530 11,530
Due from other funds 5,241,882 (5,241,882) -
Total Current Assets 14,406,751 1,052,414 15,459,165
Noncurrent Assets:
Land 1,346,596 21,875 1,368,471
Capital assets, net 8,074,428 24,424,935 32,499,363
Total Noncurrent Assets 9,421,024 24,446,810 33,867,834
TOTAL ASSETS $ 23,827,775 $ 25,499,224 $ 49,326,999
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 229,356 $ 49,990 $ 279,346
Accrued liabilities 235,898 38,866 274,764
Deposits 9,240 - 9,240
Current portion bonds and loans payable - 508,715 508,715
Total Current Liabilities 474,494 597,571 1,072,065
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Bonds and loans payable - 4,300,843 4,300,843
Compensated absences 92,906 50,982 143,888
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 92,906 4,351,825 4,444 731
TOTAL LIABILITIES 567,400 4,949,396 5,516,796
NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 9,421,024 19,637,252 29,058,276
Unrestricted 13,839,351 912,576 14,751,927
TOTAL NET POSITION 23,260,375 20,549,828 43,810,203
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 23,827,775 $ 25,499,224 $ 49,326,999

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



IO—l

"sjuswia)els |eloueul) asay) Jo Wed [eiBajul ue ale sajou BulAuedwoooe ay |

€0z'0L8'ey $ 878'6%5°0Z $ G/€'092'cZ $ ¥V3IA 40 AN ‘NOILISOd L3N
LEY'GS8 LY 168'G68'61 0¥5'6G6°L2 HV3IA 40 ONINNIDIE ‘NOILISOd L3N
TLL'YS6') 1£6°€59 G£8'00€'L NOILISOd 13N NI IONVHO
2S1'G16'S 1/G°G1E 181'009'G SINNIATY TVHIANTIO TVLOL
- gze'elLe (sze'elre) ur (no) sisysuel]
9 - 9 snosue|[9osI\
165’6 (¢} 7 A4 soe‘. sBujules Juswi)saau|
LLL L9 - LLL'29 Xe} es|youel
£8€'86 - £8€'86 e} [910H
00L'1€6°L - 00L1€6°L XE} JUBWSSNWE PUB SUOISSIWPY
LLLZpLYL - LLLZbLYL Xe} awoou|
21£'299'C - 2.£'299'C Aysdold
.sexe ]
S3INNIATIY TVHIANTIO
(086°096°€) 99¢'8ee (ove'662'Y) $ 6026  $ 8GG'Z9.Y $ €€9'GLL'6 $
99¢'g¢e 99¢'gee - - 9zZ1L'69E'Y 092'0£0't
€9€Z¥S €9€ZYS - - 88Y'L/G'E GZ1'620°S
(266'c02) (266°c02) - - 8£9'/6/ G£9'1L00°L
(ove'662 1) - (ove'662'1) G60°26€ ZEY'E6¢E £/8'¥80°G
(zGL'9cee2) - (zGL'9e€2) 006"} - 260'8€€'C
(852'650°1) - (85Z'650°1) G88'GS orL'es £82'861°1
(9¢6'c06) $ - $  (9e6'coB) $ $ ole'yee ¢ zezole  $ 8eG'8YGL $
JUsWwUuIBA0D) S3IlIAIY SallIAdY suoljnguuo) suoljnquuo) S902IAIBS wmw:maxm
lelo| adAy |ejuswiuIaN0) pue sjuels pue sjuel) 10} sebiey)n
-ssauishg |enden Bunelado

uol}isod 18N Ul sebueyn
pue anuanay (asuadx3) 19N

sanuanay weibold

120Z ‘0€ ANNr A3AN3 ¥V3IA IHL ¥O4

S3AILIAILDOV 40 IN3JN3LVLS
HOV349 IMVIdVSIHO 40 NMOL

1ININNHIAOO TVIOL

S3ILIAILOY IdAL-SSANISNEG TVLOL
SOJIAISS JoMas pue Jajepn

yied Jayepn
S3AILIAILOV 3dAL-SSANISNY

SAILIAILOV TVLINIANNGIAOD TVLOL
SyIom a1gnd

Ayages oljand

JuswuIanob |essusn)

SAILIAILOV TVLINIANNGINOD



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
JUNE 30, 2021

General
Fund

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,013,549
Taxes receivable 1,004,945
Prepaid expenditures 146,375
Due from other funds 5,241,882
TOTAL ASSETS $ 14,406,751
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Accounts payable $ 229,356
Accrued liabilities 235,898
Deposits 9,240
TOTAL LIABILITIES 474,494
FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable - prepaid expenditures 146,375
Unassigned 13,785,882
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 13,932,257
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 14,406,751

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND TO
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE $ 13,932,257

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the fund. 9,421,024

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore,
are not reported in the fund. Those liabilities consist of:

Compensated absences (92,906)
NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES $ 23,260,375

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

REVENUES

Taxes

Charges for services
Grants and contributions
Investment earnings
Miscellaneous

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government
Public safety
Public works
Capital outlay
Debt service:
Principal

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfers out

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

General
Fund

$ 5,906,137
393,432
392,095

7,305
64

6,699,033

1,458,134
1,198,283
1,676,230

211,003

25,150

4,568,800

2,130,233

(313,325)

(313,325)

1,816,908

12,115,349

$ 13,932,257



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND TO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUND

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

The governmental fund reports capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the effect of
these differences:

Capital outlays $ 211,003
Depreciation expense (800,334)

Repayment of note payable principal is an expenditure in the govermental
fund, but the repayment reduces non-current liabilities in the statement of
net position.

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the
use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as
expenditures in the governmental fund:

Compensated absences

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

$ 1,816,908

(589,331)

25,150

48,108

$ 1,300,835



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Original Actual
and Final Amounts Favorable
Appropriated (Budgetary (Unfavorable)
Budget Basis) Variance
REVENUES
Taxes $ 5,284,796 $ 5,906,137 $ 621,341
Charges for services 332,600 393,432 60,832
Grants and contributions 473,776 392,095 (81,681)
Investment earnings 120,000 7,305 (112,695)
Miscellaneous 5,000 64 (4,936)
TOTAL REVENUES 6,216,172 6,699,033 482,861
EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 1,699,245 1,458,134 241,111

Public safety 1,340,051 1,198,283 141,768

Public works 1,852,527 1,676,230 176,297

Capital outlay 1,279,199 211,003 1,068,196
Debt service:

Principal 25,150 25,150 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,196,172 4,568,800 1,627,372
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 20,000 2,130,233 2,110,233
OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfers out - (313,325) (313,325)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES - (313,325) (313,325)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 20,000 1,816,908 1,796,908
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 12,115,349
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 13,932,257

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

-15-



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Inventory
Due from other funds

Total Current Assets
Noncurrent Assets:
Land
Capital assets, net

Total Noncurrent Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to other funds
Current portion bonds and loans payable
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Bonds and loans payable
Compensated absences
Total Noncurrent Liabilties

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Water Park Utility

Fund Fund Total
$ 1,652,357 $ 3,960,717 $ 5,613,074
500 659,391 659,891
- 9,801 9,801
11,530 - 11,530
252 - 252
1,664,639 4,629,909 6,294,548
- 21,875 21,875
711,478 23,713,457 24,424,935
711,478 23,735,332 24,446,810
$ 2,376,117 $ 28,365,241 $ 30,741,358
$ 48,191 $ 1,799 $ 49,990
5,830 33,036 38,866
1,545,576 3,696,558 5,242,134
- 508,715 508,715
1,599,597 4,240,108 5,839,705
- 4,300,843 4,300,843
14,858 36,124 50,982
14,858 4,336,967 4,351,825
1,614,455 8,577,075 10,191,530
711,478 18,925,774 19,637,252
50,184 862,392 912,576
761,662 19,788,166 20,549,828
$ 2,376,117 $ 28,365,241 $ 30,741,358
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TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Water Park Utility
Fund Fund Total

OPERATING REVENUES
Current use charges $ 796,889 $ 2,433,348 $ 3,230,237
Miscellaneous 749 10,140 10,889
TOTAL OPERATING REVNEUES 797,638 2,443,488 3,241,126
OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel services 555,664 667,580 1,223,244
Operations and maintenance 338,991 1,403,324 1,742,315
Depreciation 106,980 958,221 1,065,201
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,001,635 3,029,125 4,030,760
OPERATING LOSS (203,997) (585,637) (789,634)
NONOPERATING REVENUES
Investment interest 867 1,379 2,246
Connection fees - 1,128,000 1,128,000
Transfers - 313,325 313,325
TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 867 1,442,704 1,443,571
CHANGE IN NET POSITION (203,130) 857,067 653,937
NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 964,792 18,931,099 19,895,891
NET POSITION, END OF YEAR $ 761,662 $ 19,788,166 $ 20,549,828

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from customers

Payments to suppliers and employees

NET CASH (USED) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments from other funds
NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Connection fees

Purchase of capital assets

Principal payments on bonds and loans payable

NET CASH USED BY CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES
Investment income
NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH
(USED) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Operating loss
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to
net cash (used) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense
Increase in assets:
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Compensated absences

NET CASH (USED) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Water Park Utility

Fund Fund Total
$ 797,638 $ 2,235,043 $ 3,032,681
(905,654) (2,133,941) (3,039,595)
(108,016) 101,102 (6,914)
629,024 1,157,495 1,786,519
629,024 1,157,495 1,786,519
- 1,128,000 1,128,000
(9,760) (122,460) (132,220)
- (1,761,200) (1,761,200)
(9,760) (755,660) (765,420)
867 1,379 2,246
867 1,379 2,246
512,115 504,316 1,016,431
1,140,242 3,456,401 4,596,643
$ 1,652,357 $ 3,960,717 $ 5,613,074
$ (203,997) $ (585,637) $ (789,634)
106,980 958,221 1,065,201
- (208,445) (208,445)
- (9,801) (9,801)
(644) (9,862) (10,506)
3,529 (44,061) (40,532)
(13,884) 687 (13,197)
$ (108,016) $ 101,102 $ (6,914)




NOTE 1

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Town of Chesapeake Beach (“the Town”) was incorporated in 1894. The Town operates
under a Mayor-Council form of government and provides the following services: Public Safety,
Public Works (highway and street maintenance and solid waste collection), Utility services,
Water Park, and General Administrative Services.

The Town complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“GAAP”). GAAP includes all relevant standards as set forth in the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board’s (“GASB”) Codification of Governmental Accounting and
Financial Reporting Standards (“GASB Codification”). The accounting and reporting framework
and the more significant accounting policies are discussed in subsequent subsections of this
Note.

Reporting Entity

In evaluating how to define the government for financial reporting purposes, management has
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit
in the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GAAP. The basic - but not
the only - criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the
governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most significant manifestation
of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability to exercise
oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the
designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and
accountability for fiscal matters. A second criterion used in evaluating potential component
units is the scope of public service. Application of this criterion involves considering whether
the activity benefits the government and/or its citizens, or whether the activity is conducted
within the geographic boundaries of the government and is generally available to its citizens.
A third criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the
reporting entity is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the
government is able to exercise oversight responsibilities. Based upon the application of these
criteria, the Town is considered to be an independent reporting entity and has no component
units.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Measurement focus refers to what is being measured; basis of accounting refers to when
revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial
statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurement made, regardless of
the measurement focus applied.

Entity-wide Financial Statements

The entity-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the activities of the Town (the primary government).



NOTE 1

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

The entity-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus. The entity-wide statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are
incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Property taxes and fines are
recognized as revenue in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items
(nonexchange fransactions) are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements
imposed by the provider have been satisfied.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to
customers who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided
by a function or segment; and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational or capital requirements of a function or segment. Taxes (property, income, and
franchise) and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported
instead as general revenues.

Governmental Fund Financial Statements

Separate financial statements are provided for the governmental funds.

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized
as soon as they become both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be
available if they are collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay
liabilities of the current period. For governmental fund types, the Town considers all revenues
to be available if they are collected within 60 days after fiscal year end. Revenues considered
susceptible to accrual include property taxes, income taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, fines,
investment income, and grants associated with the current fiscal year. Only the portion of the
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal year is considered to be
susceptible to accrual and recognized as revenues in the current fiscal year. All other revenue
items are considered measurable and available only when cash is received by the Town.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred (upon receipt of goods or
services), except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments,
and compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have
matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental
funds. Proceeds of long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other
financing sources.

The Town reports the following major governmental fund:
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NOTE 1

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

General Fund - to account for all financial resources, except those required to be accounted
for in another fund. Town revenues are derived primarily from real estate taxes, licenses and
permits, departmental earnings, and intergovernmental grants. Some of the important
activities accounted for in the General Fund are Town operations pertaining to general
government, police and fire protection, and street maintenance.

Proprietary Fund Types

Proprietary Fund types are used to account for a government’s ongoing organizations and
activities, which are similar to those often found in the private sector. The measurement focus
is upon income determination, financial position, and cash flows. The accrual basis of
accounting is used under this measurement focus.

An enterprise fund is used to finance and account for the acquisition, operation, and
maintenance of the Town’s facilities and services, which are supported primarily by user
charges. The Water Park Fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the water park
activities. The Utility Fund accounts for operation of the water and wastewater system.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Town'’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits,
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of
acquisition.

Receivables

The Town considers all receivables at year end to be collectible; therefore, no allowance for
doubtful accounts has been recorded.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, including land, land improvements, buildings and improvements, equipment,
and vehicles, are reported in the statement of net position. Capital assets are defined by the
Town as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life
in excess of one year. Such assets may be purchased or constructed and are recorded at
cost or estimated historical cost. Estimated historical costs are based either on similar assets of
the same era or on deflated current values. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated
fair value at the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not
add to the value of the asset or materially extend the asset's life are not capitalized.

Capital assets of the Town are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated
useful lives of the related assets. Unless an asset's life has been adjusted based on actual
experience, the Town generally uses the following estimated useful lives:



NOTE 1

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

Building and improvements 10 - 75 years
Land improvements 2 - 50 years
Equipment and vehicles 5 - 20 years
Water and sewer systems 5 - 45 years

Compensated Absences

It is the Town'’s policy to permit employees to be paid for accumulated earned but unused
vacation upon separation of service, up to a maximum of 30 days. Additionally, it is the Town’s
policy to permit employees to be paid for accumulated compensatory leave upon separation
of service, up to a maximum of 240 hours. Vacation and compensatory leave is accrued when
earned in the government-wide statements, as well as the proprietary fund statements. The
compensated absences liability was $143,888 at June 30, 2021.

Fund Equity

The difference between assets and liabilities is “net position” on the entity-wide statements. The
difference between assets and liabilities is “fund balance” on the governmental statements.

Fund Balance

Fund balance will be displayed in the following classification, as applicable, depicting the
relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can
be used:

Nonspendable — amounts that cannot be spent because they are in nonspendable form (e.g.,
inventory), or legally or contractually required to be maintained intact (e.g., principal of a
permanent fund).

Restricted — amounts limited by external parties or legislation (e.g., grants or donations and
constraints imposed through a debt covenant).

Committed — amounts limited by Town Council policy (e.g., future anticipated costs). These
constraints can be removed or changed by equal levels of action. Action or constraint
resources should occur prior to fiscal year end.

Assigned — amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but
that are intended to be used for specific purposes. The Town Council has designated the
Finance Manager the authority to assign amounts for specific purposes.

Unassigned — amounts available for consumption or not restricted in any manner.
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NOTE 1

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund
balances are available, the Town considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When an
expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are
available, the Town considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then
assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed.

Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net position invested in
capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the
outstanding balances of any borrowings used for the acquisition, construction, or improvement
of those assets (if applicable). Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations
imposed and their use is either through the enabling legislation adopted by the Town or through
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws and regulations of other
governments. Any remaining portions of net position are reflected as unrestricted. When both
restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Town's policy to use restricted
resources first and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are recognized as a receivable at the time they are levied. The Town'’s property
tax is levied on property values as assessed on January 1, billed on July 1, and payable either
by September 30, or in two equal installments on September 30 and December 31. Property
taxes are attached as an enforceable lien on the underlying properties as of the succeeding
June 1 and are thereafter sold at public auction. Calvert County, Maryland bills and
collections property taxes for the Town and remits cash collections to the Town once a month.
Property taxes are considered available if received within 60 days of year-end. Delinquent tax
receivables not received within 60 days of year-end are reflected as deferred inflows of
resources and recognized at the date of receipt.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly,
actual results could differ from those estimates.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The budget of the General Fund is prepared on the same basis as that used to account for the
historical financial data in accordance with GAAP.
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NOTE 2

NOTE 3

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Town's deposits may not be
returned. The Town does not have a policy for custodial credit risk on deposits. At June 30,
2021, the carrying amount of the Town's deposits was $13,626,623, and the bank balance was
$14,355,361. Of the bank balance, $250,000 was covered by federal depository insurance
and $4,688,624 was fully covered by pledged collateral held by the depository’s agent in the
Town’s name.

Investment Pool

The Town is a participant of the MLGIP, which provides all local government units of the State a
safe investment vehicle for short-term investment of funds. The State Legislature created MLGIP
with the passage of Article 95 22G of the Annotated Code of Maryland. The MLGIP, under the
administrative control of the State Treasurer, has been managed by PNC Capital Advisors, LLC.
An MLGIP Advisory Committee comprised of current participants was formed to review, on a
quarterly basis, the activities of the fund and to provide suggestions to enhance the pool.

Although not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and not subject to
regulatory oversight, MLGIP acts like a money market mutual fund in that its objective is to
maintain a stable net asset value of $1 per share, is rated by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization, and is subject to an independent annual audit. These external investment
pools are considered 2a7-like pools and are recorded at amortized cost. The amortized cost,
which approximates fair value of the pool, is determined by the pool’s share price. As of June
30, 2021, MLGIP was rated AA by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. As of
June 30, 2021, the Town had $9,416,737 invested in MLGIP

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance
Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being
depreciated:
Land $ 1,346,596 $ -8 - § 1,346,596
Total Capital Assets Not Being
Depreciated 1,346,596 - - 1,346,596
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NOTE 3

CAPITAL ASSETS (conf'd)

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements

Buildings and improvements
Equipment and vehicles

Total Capital Assets Being

Depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Land improvements

Buildings and improvements
Equipment and vehicles

Total Accumulated Depreciation
Total Capital Assets Being

Depreciated, Net
Governmental Activities Capital

Assets, Net

Business-type Activities
Capital assets not being

depreciated:

Land
Total Capital Asset Not Being

Depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements

Buildings and improvements
Water system
Sewer system
Equipment and vehicles
Total Capital Assets Being

Depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation
Total Capital Assets Being
Depreciated, Net
Business-type Activities Capital

Assets, Net

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Increase Decrease Balance
18,144,923 68,243 - 18,213,166
1,759,105 115,385 - 1,874,490
1,611,052 27,375 - 1,638,427
21,515,080 211,003 - 21,726,083
10,671,428 681,649 - 11,353,077
744,221 58,351 - 802,572
1,435,672 60,334 - 1,496,006
12,851,321 800,334 - 13,651,655
8,663,759 (589,331) - 8,074,428
$10,010,355 §$ (589,331) § - $ 9,421,024
$ 21,875 § - S - S 21,875
21,875 - - 21,875
1,032,776 - - 1,032,776
4,975,853 - - 4,975,853
6,656,209 - - 6,656,209
30,255,251 122,460 - 30,377,711
953,306 9,760 - 963,066
43,873,395 132,220 - 44,005,615
18,515,479 1,065,201 - 19,580,680
25,357,916 (932,981) - 24,424,935
$25,379,791 $(932,981) §$ - $24,446,810
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NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CAPITAL ASSETS (cont'd)
Depreciation was charged to the following activities:

Governmental Activities:

General government $ 118,685
Public works 681,649
Total Depreciation Expense - Governmental Activities $ 800,334

Business-type Activities:

Water and sewer services § 958,221
Water park 106,980
Total Depreciation Expense - Business-type Activities $ 1,065,201

INTERNAL RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Due To Amount Due From Amount
General Fund $ 5,241,882 Utility Fund $ 3,696,558
Water Park Fund 1,545,324
§ 5,241,882 $ 5,241,882

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following summarizes the changes in the long-term liabilities of governmental activities for
the year ended June 30, 2021:

Balance Balance Due Within
7/1/2020 Additions Deductions  6/30/2021 One Year
Governmental Activities:
Notes payable § 25150 § - § 25150 $§ - 8§ -
Compensated absences 141,014 - 48,108 92,906 -
Governmental Activities,
Long-term Liabilities $ 166,164 § - 8§ 73258 $§ 92906 § -
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NOTE 5

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (cont'd)

The following summarizes the changes in the long-term liabilities of business-type activities for
the year ended June 30, 2021:

Balance Balance Due Within
7/1/2020 Additions Deductions 6/30/2021 One Year

Business-fype Activities:

Bonds and loans payable $ 6,570,758 § - $1,761,200 $4,809,558 $§ 508,715
Compensated absences 64,179 - 13,197 50,982 -
Business-type Activities,

Long-term Liabilities $6,634,937 § - §1,774,397 $4,860,540 $ 508,715

Business-type Activities

Bonds and loans payable relating to business-type activities at June 30, 2021 consist of the
following:

ARRA Sewer Improvement Loan of 2009, $683,000; inferest payable semi-
annually on February 1 and August 1 at 1.00%; annual principal payments
due February 1 at varying amounts up to $38,046; due February 1, 2028 § 237,529

Water Quality Bond, Series 2007, $4,720,489; interest payable semi-
annually on February 1 and August 1 at 1.10%; annual principal payments
due February 1 at varying amounts up to $293,499; due February 1, 2027 1,637,099

Maryland Department of the Environment Water Quality 2014 construction
loan, $3,950,000; interest payable semi-annually on February 1 and
August 1 at 1.0%; annual principal payments beginning February 1, 2017
at varying amounts up to $216,723; due February 1, 2036 3,034,930

$ 4,809,558

Maturities and interest requirements of the bonds and loans payable relating to business-type
activities as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Principal Interest Total
Year Ending June 30, Maturities Maturities Maturities

2022 $ 508,715 $ 49,634 § 558,349

2023 514,087 44,262 558,349

2024 519,515 38,834 558,349

2025 525,000 33,348 558,348

2026 530,544 27,806 558,350

2027 - 2031 1,149,326 85,262 1,234,588
2032 - 2036 1,062,371 32,086 1,094,457

§ 4,809,558 § 311,232 $ 5,120,790
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NOTE 5

NOTE 6

NOTE 7

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (cont'd)

Payments of long-term liabilities for business-type activities are expected to be funded by the
Utility Fund.

INTER-JURISDICTIONAL AGREEMENT

On January 16, 1981, and further amended on May 29, 1990, the Town, along with the Town
of North Beach and Calvert County, Maryland, entered into an inter-jurisdictional agreement
to build and operate a waste treatment plant located in the Town. The terms of the agreement
remain in effect in perpetuity and provide that fee simple title to the plant is held by the Town
in trust for all parties with cost sharing being allocated 47 percent to the Town, 24 percent to
the Town of North Beach, and 29 percent to Calvert County, Maryland. On August 15, 1996,
the municipalities above entered into another inter-jurisdictional agreement with Anne Arundel
County, Maryland, whereby, Anne Arundel County agreed to construct improvements to
increase the capacity of the plant by a minimum of 177,500 gallons per day (“gpd”). Under
this agreement, Anne Arundel does not have any ownership of the plant but is entitled to an
allocation of 157,500 gpd.

Upon the completion of the increased capacity of the plant, all fixed charges of the plant are
allocated proportionally to all jurisdictions involved, based upon gpd allocations of 789,640
gpd to the Town; 250,200 gpd to the Town of North Beach; 302,325 gpd to Calvert County
Maryland; and 157,500 gpd to Anne Arundel County, Maryland. Variable charges of the plant
are allocated based upon actual EDU flows for the year. All capital expenditures are allocated
based upon the plant ownership percentages discussed above. The Town provides all of their
accounting functions for the freatment plant and invoices the other government participants
for their proportional share of all operating expense and capital expenditures. The Town
accounts for its respective allocations of the operations of the treatment plant in the Utility Fund
and recovers its costs through user charges to its citizens.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction
of assefts; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Town has
purchases commercial insurance and joined the Local Government Insurance Trust (“LGIT”) to
handled potential losses. LGIT was organized for the purpose of minimizing the cost of
insurance and related administrative expenses. The Town pays an annual premium to LGIT for
its general insurance coverage. The agreement with LGIT provides that LGIT will be self-
sustaining through member premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for
claims in excess of $1,000,000. The Town confinues to carry commercial insurance for
employee health and accident insurance and workers compensation. Settled claims resulting
from these risks have not exceeded coverage amounts, and no significant reductions in
insurance coverage have occurred, in any of the past three fiscal years.
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NOTE 8

NOTE 9

NOTE 10

TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RETIREMENT PLAN

The Town sponsors a 401(a) retirement plan on behalf of its eligible employees. Employees are
eligible upon obtaining the age of 18. Elective deferrals by employees are not permitted under
the plan. The Town makes quarterly contributions to the plan based on 10 percent of the
compensation of all eligible participants during the plan year. All assets and income of the
plan are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of each of the participants and their beneficiaries;
as such, plan assets are not reflected in the Town’s financial statements.

The Town also provides employees the opportunity to participate in a deferred compensation
457(b) plan covering all eligible employees. Employees are eligible upon completion of a six-
month probationary period at the start of their employment. Under the plan, participants may
make voluntary contributions to the plan up to maximum amount allowable by law, but not to
exceed the lesser of $19,500 or 100 percent of an employee’s total compensation. The Town
makes additional 100 percent matching contributions into the 401(a) retirement plan discussed
above. Similar to the 401(q) retirement plan, assets are not reflected in the Town’s financial
statements.

Total contributions made by the Town under these plans for the year ended June 30, 2021 was
$146,514.

COMMITMENTS

Leasing Arrangements

The Town participates in a lease for library services, which are accounted for as operating
leases. The Town is responsible for 25 percent of the combined rents, and Calvert County,
Maryland is responsible for the remaining 75 percent of the combined rents. Under the terms
of these agreements, annual rent increases are provided based upon the Consumer Price
Index, with a minimum of two percent and up to a maximum of four percent. The lease expired
on June 30, 2020 and is continuing on a month-to-month basis, with a current monthly payment
of $2,212. The Town’s portion of rent expense incurred under this agreement for the year ended
June 30, 2021 was $35,858.

In June 2021, the Town awarded a contract for general paving services in the amount of
$248,245, with the paving to be completed in fiscal year 2022.

UNCERTAINTIES

As a result of the spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus which is ongoing at June 30 2021,
economic and operational uncertainties have arisen which may impact the Town in fiscal year

2022. The extent of the potential impact is unknown as the COVID-19 pandemic continues to
develop.t
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TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Town has evaluated all subsequent events through October 20, 2021, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

October 20, 2021

Members of Council
Town of Chesapeake Beach
Chesapeake Beach, Maryland

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, business-type activities, and each major fund of the Town of Chesapeake Beach (“the Town”),
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated
October 20, 2021.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Town’s internal
control over financial reporting (“internal control”) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town's internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.
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Members of Council
Town of Chesapeake Beach

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies
may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Town'’s financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect
on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of nhoncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Town’s internal control and compliance.
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP
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